

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
A.M., on Behalf of Her Minor Child, F.M.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ANN HOLMES, et al.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALLIANCE FOR  
EDUCATIONAL JUSTICE, CAMPAIGN FOR YOUTH  
JUSTICE, CENTER FOR LAW AND EDUCATION,  
CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR  
RACE AND JUSTICE, CHILDREN'S LAW CENTER,  
INC., DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW MEXICO,  
FUTURES WITHOUT VIOLENCE, GWINNETT  
PARENT COALITION TO DISMANTLE THE  
SCHOOL TO PRISON PIPELINE, JUVENILE LAW  
CENTER, PROFESSOR WILLIAM S. KOSKI,  
NATIONAL LGBTQ TASKFORCE, NATIONAL  
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, NATIVE AMERICAN  
DISABILITY LAW CENTER, PEGASUS  
LEGAL SERVICES FOR CHILDREN, PUBLIC  
COUNSEL, SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,  
TEXAS APPLESEED, AND THE YOUTH LAW  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RUTH CUSICK  
KATHRYN A. EIDMANN  
ALISA L. HARTZ  
OSCAR LOPEZ  
PUBLIC COUNSEL  
610 S. Ardmore Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90005  
(213) 385-2977  
rcusick@publiccounsel.org  
keidmann@publiccounsel.org  
ahartz@publiccounsel.org  
olopez@publiccounsel.org

TARA FORD\*  
PEGASUS LEGAL SERVICES  
FOR CHILDREN  
3201 Fourth Street NW  
Albuquerque, New Mexico  
87101  
(505) 244-1101  
tford@pegasuslaw.org  
*\*Counsel of Record for  
Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The majority opinion permits the criminalization of commonplace behavior of schoolchildren in conflict with obvious, well-recognized legal principles .....	12
II. Permitting school-based arrests for commonplace classroom behavior has dire consequences for children’s education, health, and life chances .....	17
III. The majority opinion gives law enforcement almost unlimited discretion to arrest children, resulting in disproportionate consequences for children who are most at risk.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	13
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	13
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	12
<i>Bushco v. Shurtleff</i> , 729 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Hawker v. Sandy City Corp.</i> , 774 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 19
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	12
<i>New Mexico Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. New Mexico</i> , 678 F.2d 847 (10th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>United States v. Corrow</i> , 119 F.3d 796 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	23

## STATE CASES

<i>ACLU v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 992 P.2d 866 (N.M. 1999) .....	16
<i>N.C. v. Commonwealth</i> , 396 S.W.3d 852 (Ky. 2013) .....	18
<i>State v. Jonathan M.</i> , 791 P.2d 64 (N.M. 1990).....	16
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 525 P.2d 903 (N.M. Ct. App. 1974) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATE STATUTES

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-20-13(D) .....	14, 15, 23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-1-3(E).....	16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALLIANCE FOR EXCELLENT EDUC., SAVING FUTURES, SAVING DOLLARS: THE IMPACT OF EDUCATION ON CRIME REDUCTION AND EARNING (2013).....	20
Jason M. Breslow, <i>By the Numbers: Dropping Out of High School</i> , Frontline, Sept. 21, 2012, <a href="http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/frontline/article/by-the-numbers-dropping-out-of-high-school/">http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/frontline/article/by- the-numbers-dropping-out-of-high-school/</a> .....	20
Rhonda Brownstein, <i>Pushed Out</i> , 75 EDUC. DI- GEST 23 (2010) .....	19
PRUDENCE CARTER ET AL., DISCIPLINE DISPARITIES SERIES: OVERVIEW (2014) .....	21
CHILD POPULATION, AGES 0-19, BY RACE AND ETHNICITY, KIDS COUNT DATA CENTER, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/hs947th">https:// tinyurl.com/hs947th</a> .....	24
James Earl Davis & Will J. Jordan, <i>The Effects of School Context, Structure and Experiences on African American Males in Middle and High School</i> , 63 J. NEGRO EDUC. 570 (1994).....	19
Thalia González, <i>Keeping Kids in Schools: Re- storative Justice, Punitive Discipline, and the School to Prison Pipeline</i> , 41 J. L. & EDUC. 281 (2012).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kathryn E.W. Himmelstein & Hannah Brückner, <i>Criminal-Justice and School Sanctions Against Nonheterosexual Youth: A National Longitudinal Study</i> , 127 PEDIATRICS 49 (2011) .....	24
Human Impact Partners, <i>Health Impact Assessment of School Discipline Policies</i> (2013).....	20
INST. EDUC. SCI., WHAT WORKS CLEARINGHOUSE, <a href="http://ies.ed.gov/ncee/wwc/">http://ies.ed.gov/ncee/wwc/</a> .....	22
Ramon Lewis, <i>Classroom Discipline and Student Responsibility: The Students' View</i> , 17 TEACHING & TCHR. EDUC. 307 (2001) .....	21
Akiva M. Liberman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Labeling Effects of First Juvenile Arrests: Secondary Deviance and Secondary Sanctioning</i> , 52 CRIMINOLOGY 345 (2014) .....	19
Joe Morin & Rosemary Battalio, <i>Construing Misbehavior: The Efficacy Connection in Responding to Misbehavior</i> , 6 J. POSITIVE BEHAV. INTERVENTIONS 251 (2004).....	12
N.M. SENTENCING COMM'N, STATE OF NEW MEXICO DISPROPORTIONATE MINORITY CONTACT STATEWIDE ASSESSMENT: PRELIMINARY REPORT (2012), <a href="https://cyfd.org/docs/final-state-of-nm-disproportionate-minority-contact-statewide-assessment.pdf">https://cyfd.org/docs/final-state-of-nm-disproportionate-minority-contact-statewide-assessment.pdf</a> ....	16, 17, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC. & CIVIL RIGHTS DIV., U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, DEAR COLLEAGUE LETTER ON THE NONDISCRIMINATORY ADMINISTRATION OF SCHOOL DISCIPLINE (Jan. 8, 2014) .....	17, 23, 24
OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., 2011-12 DISCIPLINE ESTIMATIONS FOR NEW MEXICO, <a href="http://ocrdata.ed.gov/StateNationalEstimations/Estimations_2011_12">http://ocrdata.ed.gov/StateNationalEstimations/Estimations_2011_12</a> .....	24
JASON A. OKONOFUA ET AL., BRIEF INTERVENTION TO ENCOURAGE EMPATHIC DISCIPLINE CUTS SUSPENSION RATES IN HALF AMONG ADOLESCENTS, 113 PROC. NAT'L ACAD. SCI. 5221 (2016) .....	22
Jason A. Okonofua & Jennifer L. Eberhardt, <i>Two Strikes: Race and the Disciplining of Young Students</i> , PSYCHOL. SCI., May 2015 .....	25
Clifton B. Parker, <i>Teacher Empathy Reduces Student Suspensions, Stanford Research Shows</i> , STANFORD NEWS SERVICE (Apr. 26, 2016), <a href="http://news.stanford.edu/2016/04/26/teacher-empathy-reduces-student-suspensions-stanford-research-shows/">http://news.stanford.edu/2016/04/26/teacher-empathy-reduces-student-suspensions-stanford-research-shows/</a> .....	22
Joseph B. Ryan et al., <i>Reducing Seclusion Time-out and Restraint Procedures with At-Risk Youth</i> , 13 J. AT-RISK ISSUES 1 (2007) .....	21
Russell J. Skiba et al., <i>The Color of Discipline: Sources of Racial and Gender Disproportionality in School Punishment</i> , 34 URBAN REV. 317 (2002).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Russell J. Skiba et al., <i>Race is Not Neutral: A National Investigation of African American and Latino Disproportionality in School Discipline</i> , 40 SCH. PSYCHOL. REV. 85 (2011) .....	25
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02794-CWH (D.S.C. Nov. 28, 2016) .....	17
Gary Sweeten, <i>Who Will Graduate? Disruption of High School Education by Arrest and Court Involvement</i> , 23 JUST. Q. 463 (2006) .....	19
THOMAS E. SWISSTACK ET AL., SMALLER, SMARTER, AND MORE STRATEGIC: JUVENILE JUSTICE REFORM IN BERNALILLO COUNTY 1 (2010), <a href="http://www.bernco.gov/uploads/FileLinks/e5a5d854808348828d873dd7a15212bd/Smaller_Smarter_and_More_Strategic__County_Commission__2_.pdf">http://www.bernco.gov/uploads/FileLinks/e5a5d854808348828d873dd7a15212bd/Smaller_Smarter_and_More_Strategic__County_Commission__2_.pdf</a> .....	17
VERONICA TERRIQUEZ ET AL., UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, THE IMPACT OF PUNITIVE HIGH SCHOOL DISCIPLINE POLICIES ON THE POSTSECONDARY TRAJECTORIES OF YOUNG MEN 3 (2013) .....	20
TEXAS APPLESEED, TEXAS’ SCHOOL-TO-PRISON PIPELINE: DROPOUT TO INCARCERATION: THE IMPACT OF SCHOOL DISCIPLINE AND ZERO TOLERANCE (2007) .....	25
Lisa H. Thurau & Johanna Wald, <i>Controlling Partners: When Law Enforcement Meets Discipline in Public Schools</i> , 54 N.Y. L. SCH. L. REV. 977 (2009) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. DEPT' OF EDUC., 2013-14 CIVIL RIGHTS DATA COLLECTION: A FIRST LOOK (2016).....	23
U.S. DEPT' OF EDUC., GUIDING PRINCIPLES: A RE- SOURCE GUIDE FOR IMPROVING SCHOOL CLIMATE AND DISCIPLINE (2014) .....	17
Kerry Welch & Allison Ann Payne, <i>Racial Threat and Punitive School Discipline</i> , 57 SOC. PROBS. 25 (2010).....	24
